
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 17
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BRADLEY, Wilfred Francis Emmett Bradley Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Melville Mary Paquet (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)*

DEWAR, G. Jean John W. Maynard Key McKnight & Maynard
Charlottetown Brian Dewar (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)*

HOLMES, Sharon Colin David Holmes Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Brampton Scott Holmes (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)*

MOORE, Myrna Harriet Kent Clements (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
High Bank PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)*

SANGSTER, Julia M. Angela Stephens (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 26, 2008 (17-30)* Charlottetown, PE

BELL, Roy Edward Douglas Matheson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Lower Montague Selwyn McAssey (AD.) PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)*

BUOTE, David Arthur Joan Carol Buote (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Edmonton PO Box 965
Alberta Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)



358 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DICKIESON, Phyllis Ethel Leith Dickieson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Glasgow BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent St.
April 19, 2008 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Bernard Vincent Earl V. Doyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Stewart PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

ELLSWORTH, Robert Francis Dorothy Marie Ellsworth (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Woodvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

FOLEY, Gerard Joseph Margaret Foley (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

JAY, Lily Pearl Lynda Landry T. Daniel Tweel
Stratford Gloria Jay (EX.) PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

LOCKERBY, Lloyd K. Earle Lockerby Ramsay & Clark
Hamilton Wayne Lockerby PO Box 96
Prince Co., PED. Ian Lockerby (EX.) Summerside, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

MOLYNEAUX, Hilda G. Barrie P. Stevenson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Vance Molyneaux (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

WALSH, George Brenda Coles (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Elliotvale PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Donalda Marie Reggie MacDonald (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 359

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AYLWARD, Fr. Francis Phelan Fr. Austin Bradley Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Fr. Daniel Wilson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

CARR, George Margaret Cole Lyle & McCabe
Stanley Bridge David Cole (EX.) PO Box 300
Breadalbane RR Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

YOUNG, Mary Janet Rosemary Janet Hossack (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Stanley Bridge PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

MacLAREN, Beachard Lorne MacLaren (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
St. Peters Bay 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

SWANSTON, Mary Kathleen Father Arthur O’Shea (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

BUCHANAN, John Alonzo Eva Buchanan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Head of Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)

FERGUSON, Avard Bell Laura Marie Ferguson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hampton PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)

TUCKER, Margaret Christopher Marshall Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown   Tucker (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)
HARDING, Louis Quinn Jessie Harding (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 5, 2008 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE



360 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MUTCH, Robert Lloyd Jonathan Robert Mutch Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Mount Herbert David Lloyd Mutch PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Georgina Ruth Vardy Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27) Rebecca Helen Mutch (AD.)

JOHNSTON, John Arnold Sandra Peters (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kinkora 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

YANNI, Margaret Gertrude Margaret (Marg) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Fitzpatrick (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

MacPHEE, Francis A. Russell MacPhee (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bayfield PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

BAGLOLE, James David Elaine Olga Baglole (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Bonshaw RR#3 PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

BOUDREAU, Reginald R. Mildred Gallant (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Charles PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

HASHEM, Amal N. Linda Hashem (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

STEWART, Helen Catherine Norman Fulton Stewart (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
  Hamilton McCoubrey 17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)
JENKINS, Bennett “Moyse” Jonathan Jenkins (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 361

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, Patrick Justin Bernard McCabe (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kinkora 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

ADAMOWICZ, Robert Francis Mary-Julie Adamowicz (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Bedford PO Box 2140
New Hampshire, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

JONES, Janet Ellen Paulette Muriel Jones Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Pownal Heather Evelyn Jones (AD.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

ARBING, Joseph Daniel Anna C. Steele-Arbing (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Halifax PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

ATKINSON, Thelma Elizabeth Ron Atkinson Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Elizabeth Horne (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

BURKE, Vernon Leigh Robert Leigh Burke (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

DOUGLAS, Howard Woodrow Robert H. Hyndman Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Ralph Green (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

GRANT, Remegius A. D. Catherine (Kay) M. Birt & McNeill
Souris   Grant (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

MacINTYRE, Annie Matilda Anne Veronica Millar (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)



362 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLURE, Dorothy Mae Mary MacKenzie (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

STEWART, James Alden Verna Pidgeon (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Brudenell 17 West Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

TURNER, Jean A. Alan Turner Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Winsloe Dorothy Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

WILSON, Harold Ernest Adam Wilson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

CARRAGHER, John Emmett Gerianne Carragher (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Kelly’s Cross 220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

JAY, Donald George Linda Farrar Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Alfred Jay (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

COADY, Joseph Allan Anna Suzanna Kathleen Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Cornwall1   Coady (EX.) 4 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

HAMBLY, William L. William R. (Bill) Hambly Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Kinlock Wayne Hambly PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Katherine Hambly (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

LACEY, Eileen Joan Vincent Peter Lacey (EX.) MacKinnon Law Associates
Dundas 860 Queenston Road
Ontario Stoney Creek, ON
March 1, 2008 (09-22)



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 363

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MARCHE, Bernice Regis Vincent Camillus Ramsay & Clark
Dartmouth   Marche (EX.) PO Box 96
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

BOLGER, Floris Margaret Rea Lane (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

MacDONALD, Charles Fred Adam James MacDonald (EX.) Adam MacDonald
Darnley Apt. 53, 40 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

PETERS, Claire “Gertrude” Anne Millar Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Patrick McMurray (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

ROPER, James Louis Waldren Anne McMullin (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

WOOLNOUGH, Hilda Mary Lee Jane Wiencki Macnutt & Dumont
Breadalbane Daniel George Hopkins PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE John Robert Hopkins (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

CANNON, George E. Jason G. Cannon (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Victoria PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

DAVIS, Gerald Michael (also Lynn Burke-Davis (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
  known as Gary Davis) PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

GILL, George Basil Mary C. Gill (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Mount Herbert PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)



364 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDOUGALL, Roma N. Fraser MacDougall (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Argyle Shore PO Box 11
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

MacKINNON, Edward Louis Lois C. MacKinnon (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

MacLEOD, Wendell Matheson Kent Poole (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Forest Hill, St. Peters Bay RR#3 PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

McIVER, A. Kathleen Jean Ronahan Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Mary Claire Saunders 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Susan Ashley (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

NICHOLSON, Robert Alexander Lori Lynn Nielsen (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mississauga PO Box 1453
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

CONWAY, Daniel Debra Mahar (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

CAMPBELL, Clifford Russell Edna Margaret Campbell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

DWAN, Joyce Ann Lynn Gaythorne Cox & Palmer
Hamilton   Stempski (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

KELLY, Beatrice A. Joyce Collins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Marshfield, Charlottetown RR#3 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 365

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacBEATH, A. Athol Alexander A. MacBeath Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Gordon L. MacBeath PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Malcolm D. MacBeath (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Gordon W. D. Alan MacDonald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

WERNER, Jacqueline Michael Werner, Jr. (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

FLYNN, Patricia Anne John P. Flynn, Sr. (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Mona Lee Ferdinand Gallant Cox & Palmer
Winsloe Erma Gallant (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacKINNON, Peter D. Eldon MacKinnon (AD.) Campbell Lea
Forest Hill PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

GALLANT, Charles  John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

GALLANT, Mary C. John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

RACETTE, Effie Robert Racette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)



366 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TAYLOR, Karen A. Patricia Campbell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
RR#3 Ashton Clifford Taylor (EX.) PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Gerald James Laura Mary MacDonald (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MAYNARD, Frederick Courtney Ronald W. Maynard Lyle & McCabe
Port Hill, Tyne Valley RR#1 Barbara Ann Morton (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2008 (04-17)



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 367

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 16 April 2008.

EC2008-250

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL TREASURY
ASSISTANT DEPUTY PROVINCIAL TREASURER
ASSISTANT SECRETARY TO TREASURY BOARD

APPOINTMENT
M. DOUGLAS CLOW 

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(2) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council
appointed M. Douglas Clow to serve at pleasure as Assistant Deputy Provincial Treasurer and Assistant
Secretary to Treasury Board, effective 16 April 2008.

Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

17



368 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: CAMPSIE GARDENS
Owner: Suzanne  MacLean MacDonald

Heather  MacLean
Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: DRIFTWOOD COUNTRY

COTTAGES
Owner: Anne  Arsenault
Registration Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: L.N.D. CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Norman  Doucette

Lee  Doucette
Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: R & D CARPENTRY
Owner: Roy  Doucette

David  Doucette
Registration Date: April 08, 2008
17

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101032 P.E.I. INC.

4715 Route 19
Nine Mile Creek
Cornwall RR #2, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: 101033 P.E.I. INC.

82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H9

Incorporation Date: April 21, 2008

Name: CAMPSIE GARDENS INC.
1300 MacLean Road
Southwest Lot 16
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Incorporation Date: April 16, 2008
 

Name: CLARKWOOD INDUSTRIES LTD.
161 MacCallum Road
Marshfield, PE C1A 7J7

Incorporation Date: April 18, 2008
 
Name: DECISION VET INC.

6 Harbour Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G9

Incorporation Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: KILKERRY FARMS LTD.

3044 Kerrytown Road
Clinton 
Kensington RR 6, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: April 18, 2008
 
Name: NICHOLAS MACLEAN INC.

Pleasant Valley
R R # 4
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: April 21, 2008
 
Name: OPEN PRACTICE INC.

1-12 Haviland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3S6

Incorporation Date: April 17, 2008
17

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: BELLE RIVER ENTERPRISES

LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 18, 2008
 
Name: ENMAN AUTO SUPPLY LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 14, 2008
17 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 369

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: THE GEORGETOWN INN
Owner: TONYGOAT ENTERPRISES INC.

62 Richmond Street
Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0

Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: ISAGENIX CANADA
Owner: ISAGENIX CANADA, ULC

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: DRIFTWOOD COUNTRY

COTTAGES
Owner: DRIFTWOOD INVESTMENTS INC.

P.O. Box 423, Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: ISAGENIX INTERNATIONAL
Owner: ISAGENIX CANADA, ULC

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: ISAGENIX
Owner: ISAGENIX CANADA, ULC

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: CARR'S OCEANFRONT COTTAGE
Owner: Richard  Carr

226 Riverstone Cove SE
Calgary, AB T2C 4A5

Owner: Patricia  Carr
226 Riverstone Cove SE
Calgary, AB T2C 4A5

Registration Date: April 18, 2008
 
Name: ENCORE RECYCLING
Owner: Wade  Murray

Box 684, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: GALLANT'S RUSTICO GULF

VIEW
Owner: Pius  Gallant

4619 Rustico Road
RR 10, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4

Owner: Joan  Gallant
4619 Rustico Road
RR 10, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 

Name: HELPINGU MASTERSERIES
Owner: Reginald Dane Berringer

1 Linkletter Estates
Summerside, PE C1N 4B2

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: HUTCHINSON POTTERY
Owner: Jessica  Hutchinson

RR #9, Winsloe Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: April 14, 2008
 
Name: JACK OF ALL TRADES

HANDYMAN SERVICES
Owner: Gerry B.  Foote

Box 693, Montague,  PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: KCG DESIGN GROUP
Owner: Earl Hume Gennis

17 Lorrie Drive
Box 7221, Cornwall PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: L.N.D. CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Norman  Doucette

405 Old Western Road
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: LASTING IMPRESSIONS
Owner: Lorna  Atwell Lannigan

185 Greys Road
Belle River, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: LIDSTONE'S GARAGE
Owner: Merrill  Lidstone

6950 Shore Road
R R # 1, Bloomfield, PE C0B 1E0

Registration Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: MACPHERSON BUILDERS
Owner: Alex  MacPherson

Newtown Cross
Belfast P.O., PE C0A 1A0

Owner: Merrill  MacPherson
1360 Roseberry Road
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Owner: Darcy  MacPherson
1360 Roseberry Road
RR 1, Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: April 15, 2008



370 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MAN ON THE RUN HOME &
BUSINESS SERVICES

Owner: Randy  Baglole
352 Maple Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 2H4

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: MARLENE GREEN'S CLEANING

SERVICE
Owner: Marlene  Green

R R # 1, St. Louis, PE C0B 1Z0
Registration Date: April 17, 2008
 
Name: MONTROSE GARDENS
Owner: Ivan  Hardy

Montrose
 Alberton RR, PE C0B 1B0
Owner: Theresa  Hardy

Montrose
Alberton RR, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: March 31, 2008
 
Name: NORTHERN LANTERN
Owner: Cory  Jay

36 Lewis Cres.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M3

Registration Date: April 15, 2008
 
Name: NOTEWORTHY MUSIC
Owner: Shirley  Forsythe

1 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K3

Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: OCEAN SPRAY ESTATES
Owner: Lech J. Zielinski

P.O. Box 9103
Stanhope, PE C0A 1P0

Owner: Margaret A. Zielinski
P.O. Box 9103
Stanhope, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: April 16, 2008
 
Name: PURSENALITÉ
Owner: Tracie  Grech

238 Grafton Street, Suite 342
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1L5

Registration Date: April 14, 2008
 
Name: R & D CARPENTRY
Owner: Roy  Doucette

741 Piusville Road
Bloomfield RR, PE C0B 1E0

Registration Date: April 08, 2008

Name: SOUTH VALLEY INN & RESORT
Owner: Jacqueline  Molyneaux
 Civic 1241

Kelly's Cross, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date: April 14, 2008
 
Name: THE HAMPSHIRE HUT
Owner: Andrea  Larter

284 Hampshire
Route 225
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: April 18, 2008
 
Name: TUT INDUSTRIES
Owner: Ernest  Tracey

Apt. 1, 1038
Rte 1A 
Middleton, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: April 16, 2008
17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve
fifty (12:50 p.m.) in the afternoon, real
property located at 1036 Canoe Cove Road,
Route 19A, Canoe Cove, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as
parcel number 203927-000 assessed in the
name of Laurel A. Christenson of Cornwall,
Prince Edward Island.  This property is being
sold for nonpayment of taxes in accordance
with section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 371

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve
forty (12:40 p.m.) in the afternoon, real
property located at 1263 Garfield Road, Route
207, Melville, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
326918-000 assessed in the name of Estate of
Clarence Murphy, Belfast, Prince Edward
Island. This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve
thirty (12:30 p.m.) in the afternoon, real
property located at Blooming Point, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 130575-000 assessed in the
name of Margaret Jonah of Peabody,
Massachusetts and John MacInnis, Brookline,
Massachusetts. This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve
twenty (12:20 p.m.) in the afternoon, real
property located at 391 Smith Road, Route
230, Pleasant Valley, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 290569-000 assessed in the name of
Charles Smith, Breadalbane, Prince Edward
Island.  This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve ten
(12:10 p.m.) in the afternoon, real property
located at 1786 Selkirk Road, Route 23,
Valley, Queens County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 333898-000
assessed in the name of Francis Kelly, Belfast,



372 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island. This property is being
sold for nonpayment of taxes in accordance
with section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
2nd day of May, 2008 at the hour of twelve
o’clock (12:00) in the afternoon, real property
located at 15 Marianne Drive, Cornwall,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 505057-000
assessed in the name of William R. Bulman
and Donna E. Bulman, Cornwall, Prince
Edward Island. This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A
more complete legal description may be
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
act for the Province in connection with this
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 15th  day April,
2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

Province of Prince Edward Island
16-17

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Prince County Courthouse, Summerside,
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, May 7th,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:15 in the
afternoon, real property located at Brae, in
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 58594, and
assessed in the name of the estate of Mrs.
Frank (Margaret) Bryanton.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Matthew B. MacFarlane of the law firm of
Key, McKnight & Maynard, at 494 Granville
Street, Summerside, Prince Edward Island,
C1N 4K4, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O=Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
21st day of April, A.D., 2008.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Prince County Courthouse, Summerside,
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, May 7th,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:15 in the
afternoon, real property located at Forestview,
in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 49023, and
assessed in the name of George DesRoches.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Matthew B. MacFarlane of the law firm of
Key, McKnight & Maynard, at 494 Granville
Street, Summerside, Prince Edward Island,
C1N 4K4, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 373

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O=Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
21st day of April, A.D., 2008.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Prince County Courthouse, Summerside,
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, May 7th,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:15 in the
afternoon, real property located at 11 Sea Shell
Lane, Maximeville, in Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 670653-000, and assessed in the
names of Jimmie L. Phillips and Joan
Dibling.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Matthew B. MacFarlane of the law firm of
Key, McKnight & Maynard, at 494 Granville
Street, Summerside, Prince Edward Island,
C1N 4K4, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O=Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
21st day of April, A.D., 2008.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Prince County Courthouse, Summerside,
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, May 7th,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:15 in the
afternoon, real property located at St. Hubert,
in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 419002, and
assessed in the name of Frank J. Gallant.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Matthew B. MacFarlane of the law firm of
Key, McKnight & Maynard, at 494 Granville
Street, Summerside, Prince Edward Island,
C1N 4K4, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O=Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
21st day of April, A.D., 2008.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Little Pond, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 428250, assessed in the
name of HERBERT BLACKETT.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18



374 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Fortune Bridge, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 150425, assessed in the
name of WILLIAM K. BURKE &
MARILYN BURKE WALSH.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Fortune Bridge, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 150474, assessed in the
name of KATELON SHANDLER.  

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Annandale, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 153742, assessed in the
name of SUMNER STONE. 

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 733 Strathcona Road,
Rte 312, Strathcona, Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 156844, assessed in the name of
ARTHUR MacDONALD.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 375

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Albion Cross, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 165266, assessed in the
name of ESTATE OF DANIEL MacKAY.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Murray River, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 287748, assessed in the
name of MRS. LLOYD WILSON.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 754 Selkirk Road, Rte
309, St. Charles, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
434910, assessed in the name of MAUREEN
CAMPBELL-ROSS. 

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18



376 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at Byrnes Road, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 649186, assessed in the
name of JOHN COFFIN.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 oclock noon,
real property located at 248 Sailor’s Hope Rd.,
Howe Bay, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
903500, assessed in the name of MINNIE
GRACE BLACKETT.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Friday, the 16th day of May,
A.D. 2008, at the hour of 12:00 o’clock noon,
real property located at 1813 St. Mary’s Road
West, Rte 318,  Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
834119, assessed in the name of ROBERT
MACKINNON & ELLA GAUDET.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting
Ewan W. Clark of the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, at 554 Main Street, Montague, PEI,
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island,
this 18th day of April, A.D. 2008.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

17-18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 12, 2008 to July 26, 2008 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Jeffrey Enfield      
Box 416       
Nanton, AB T0L 1R0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

17 



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 377

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE UNDER 
THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that SERGE BENOIT
and DARLENE BENOIT of Norboro, Prince
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
claim to be the absolute owners in fee simple
of the lands hereinafter described.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that an
application has been made to the Supreme
Court of the Province of  Prince Edward Island
on behalf of SERGE BENOIT and
DARLENE BENOIT to have the title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to the lands and
premises described as follows:

ALL those lots, pieces and parcels of land
situate, lying and being at Norboro, Lot
Number 25, Prince County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

PARCEL 1 -  PART OF PROPERTY
NUMBER 81521

COMMENCING on the North side of the
Malpeque Road or Princetown Road, where the
same is intersected by the North boundary line
of land formerly owned by Harold Howatt but
now in possession of Elmer Cannon;

THENCE Easterly along said Elmer Cannon’s
North boundary a distance of Two Hundred
and Twenty-Five and One-Half (225 ½) feet or
to the South boundary of lands of Daniel Gillis;

THENCE Northerly along the South boundary
of lands of said Daniel Gillis a distance of 
Sixty-Five (65) feet;

THENCE Westerly and parallel with Cannon’s
North boundary line a distance of Two
Hundred and Twenty-Five and One-Half (225
½) feet or until it meets a stake set in the North
side of said Malpeque or Princetown Road;

THENCE Southerly along said Road a distance
of Sixty-Five (65) feet to the point at place of
commencement, containing One-Third (1/3) of
an acre of land, more or less.

TOGETHER also all building situate thereon.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the lands
conveyed from Earl McBride and wife to

Amanda Eliza Chappell on the 30th of July,
1965 and registered in the Prince County
Registry Office on the 15th of June, 1966 in
Liber 133, Folio 619 as Document Number
850.

PARCEL 2 - PART OF PROPERTY
NUMBER 81521

COMMENCING on the North side of the
Malpeque Road or Princetown Road, where the
same is intersected by the North boundary line
of land owned by Amanda Eliza Chappell;

THENCE Easterly along said Amanda Eliza
Chappell’s North boundary a distance of Two
Hundred and Twenty-Five and One-Half (225
½) feet or to the South boundary of lands of 
Daniel Gillis;

THENCE Northerly along the South boundary
of lands of said Daniel Gillis a distance of
Seventy-Five (75) feet or to a fence;

THENCE Westerly along said fence a distance
of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five and One-
Half (225 ½) feet or until it meets a post set in
the North side of said Malpeque or Princetown
Road;

THENCE Southerly along said Road a distance
of Seventy-Five (75) feet to the point at the
place of commencement, containing about
One-Third (1/3) of an acre of land, more or
less.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the lands
conveyed from Earl McBride to Amanda Eliza
Chappell by Deed dated August 21, 1969 and
registered in the Prince County Registry Office
on October 27, 1969 in Liber 140, Folio 640,
as Document Number 1821.

PARCEL 3 - PROPERTY NUMBER 81539

COMMENCING at a point on the
Northeasterly side of the Malpeque or
Princetown Road where it is intersected by the
North boundary of land now or formerly
owned or occupied by 
Amanda Chappell;

THENCE Northerly along the Northeast side of
the said Malpeque or Princetown Road for the
distance of Two Hundred and Fifty-Six (256)
feet to the Southerly boundary of land now or



378 ROYAL GAZETTE April 26, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

formerly owned or occupied by Daniel J.
Gillis;

THENCE Easterly along the Southerly
boundary of the said land owned or occupied
by Daniel J. Gillis for the distance of One
Hundred and Twenty-One (121) feet to the
Westerly boundary of land now or formerly
owned or occupied by Daniel J. Gillis;

THENCE Southerly along the West boundary
of said land now or formerly owned or
occupied by Daniel J. Gillis and parallel to the
Malpeque or Princetown Road for the distance
of Two Hundred and Sixty-Three (263) feet to
the Northerly boundary of the said land now
owned or occupied by Amanda Chappell;

THENCE Westerly along the Northerly
boundary of the said land now or formerly
owned or occupied by Amanda Chappell for
the distance of One Hundred and Twenty-One
(121) feet to the place of commencement,
being part of the lands conveyed.

BEING OR INTENDED TO BE that same
parcel of land conveyed from Earl MacBride
and Vera MacBride to The Director, The
Veterans’ Land Act, by Deed dated March 5,
1969 and registered at the Prince County
Registry office on March 24, 1969 in Book
139, Page 551 as Document Number 364.

AND ALSO BEING that land conveyed from
The Director, The Veterans’ Land Act, to 
Carol Ann Bogdany by Deed dated May 19,
1994 and registered at the Prince County
Registry Office on July 25, 1995 in Book 628,
Page 25 as Document Number 2561.

The above three parcels of land also being
particularly described as follows:

ALL that tract, piece or parcel of land situate,
lying and being at Norboro on Lot Number 25
in Prince County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point on the North side
of the Malpeque or Princetown Road, where
same is intersected by the South boundary line
of land deeded by the late John R. F. Sharpe to
Harry C. Bowness and now in possession of
Daniel Gillis; 

THENCE Easterly along Gillis’ South
boundary line for the distance of Thirty-Four
(34) yards;

THENCE in a Southerly direction Forty (40)
yards;

THENCE Easterly Eighteen (18) yards;

THENCE Southerly One Hundred and Fifty-
Seven (157) yards or to the North boundary of
land formerly of Colledge Bowness and lately
in possession of Harold Howatt;

THENCE Westerly along Howatt’s North
boundary line until it strikes the North side of
the said Malpeque or Princetown Road;

THENCE Northerly along the said Road to the
point of commencement.

CONTAINING TWO (2) ACRES OF LAND,
a little more or less.

AND BEING the land described in a Deed of
Conveyance from Edith Bradshaw, Committee
of the person and Estate of Hettie Webster, and
Gordon R. Holmes, Master in Chancery, to 
Earl MacBride, dated August 27, 19964,
registered on September 16, 1964 in Book 131,
Page 11, as Document Number 1456.

ANY PERSON claiming adverse title or
interest in the said land is to file Notice of the
same with the Deputy Registrar of the Supreme
Court in the Law Courts Building at
Summerside, Prince County, Province of
Prince Edward Island on or before the 9th day
of  May A.D. 2008.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if
no claim to the said lands adverse to that of
SERGE BENOIT and DARLENE BENOIT
is filed on or before the 9th day of May A.D.
2008, a Certificate of Title certifying that
SERGE BENOIT and DARLENE BENOIT
are the legal and beneficial owners in fee
simple of the said lands will be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting of
Titles Act.

DATED at Summerside, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 15th
day of   April A.D. 2008.

Ronald W. Hogan
Solicitor for the Petitioners

17



April 26, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 379

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
April 26, 2008

APPOINTMENTS

Public Departments Act
  Assistant Deputy Provincial Treasurer
    Clow, M. Douglas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
  Assistant Secretary to Treasury Board
    Clow, M. Douglas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367

COMPANIES NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
101032 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
101033 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Campsie Gardens Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Clarkwood Industries Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Decision Vet Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Kilkerry Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Nicholas MacLean Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Open Practice Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Belle River Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Enman Auto Supply Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Bell, Roy Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357

Executors’ Notices
Bradley, Wilfred Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Dewar, G. Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Holmes, Sharon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Moore, Myrna Harriet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Sangster, Julia M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES

Dissolutions
Campsie Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
Driftwood Country Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . 368
L.N.D. Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
R & D Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

Registrations
Carr’s Oceanfront Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Driftwood Country Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Encore Recycling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Gallant’s Rustico Gulf View . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Georgetown Inn, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Hampshire Hut, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
HelpingU Masterseries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Hutchinson Pottery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Isagenix Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369

Isagenix International . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Isagenix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Jack of All Trades Handyman Services . . 369
KCG Design Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
L.N.D. Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
lasting Impressions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Lidstone’s Garage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
MacPherson Builders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Man on the Run Home & Business 
  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Marlene Green’s Cleaning Service . . . . . . 370
Montrose Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Northern Lantern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Noteworthy Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Ocean Spray Estates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Pursenalité . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
R & D Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
South Valley Inn & Resort . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Tut Industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Marriage Act
  Temporarily Registered
    Enfield, Jeffrey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Benoit, Darlene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377
    Benoit, Serge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377

Real Property Tax Act
  Tax Sale
    Estate of
      Bryanton, Mrs. Frank (Margaret) . . . . 372
      MacKay, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375
    Property of
      Blackett, Minnie Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . 376
      Blackett, Herbert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
      Burke Walsh, Marilyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
      Burke, William K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
      Campbell-Ross, Maureen . . . . . . . . . . 375
      Coffin, John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376
      DesRoches, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 372
      Dibling, Joan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
      Gallant, Frank J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
      Gaudet, Ella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376
      MacDonald, Arthur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
      MacKinnon, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376
      Phillips, Jimmie L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
      Shandler, Katelon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
      Stone, Sumner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
      Wilson, Mrs. Lloyd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2008-250PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTDEPARTMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL TREASURYASSISTANT DEPUTY PROVINCIAL TREASURERASSISTANT SECRETARY TO TREASURY BOARDAPPOINTMENTM. DOUGLAS CLOW(APPROVED
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE UNDERTHE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

